borrowings):

Increase

(decrease) in

basis points

Effect on profit

before tax

Peso floating rate borrowing +0.25% (P=33,350,000)

 -0.25% 33,350,000

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Group’s principal transactions are

carried out in Philippine Peso (P=) but maintain a minimal balance of foreign currency.  The Group’s

currency risk arises mainly from foreign currency-denominated cash and cash equivalents, interest

receivable, and financial assets at FVOCI  which are denominated in currency other than the Group’s

functional currency.

- 67 -

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange

rates, with all variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair

value of monetary assets and liabilities).

 Increase/(Decrease) in foreign

exchange currency rate
Effect on income before income

tax (P= )
 September 30,

2024
December 31,

2023
September 30,

 2024
December 31,

2023

USD +1.10% +1.36% P=3,783,921  P=9,563,232
 -1.10% -1.36% (3,783,921)   (9,563,232)

The Group used foreign exchange rate of P=56.03:USD1 and P=55.37:USD1 as of September 30, 2024

and December 31, 2023, respectively, in converting its dollar-denominated financial assets to peso.

The sensitivity analyses shown above are based on the assumption that the movements in US dollars

will more likely be limited to the upward or downward fluctuation of 1.10% and 1.36% as of

September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.  The forecasted movements in percentages

used were sourced by management from an affiliated bank.  These are forecasted movements in the

next twelve months.

The foreign currency-denominated financial assets in original currencies and equivalents to the